members, who did not attend at least 75 percent of all Supervisory Board meetings during a fiscal year, shall receive a
lower remuneration reduced by 50 percent.

In addition to the basic remuneration, membership in one of the Supervisory Board’s Committees shall be remunera-
ted at an annual fixed amount of EUR 1,000. This shall be contingent upon the committee having convened during the
fiscal year and the member actually having attended at least one meeting of the committee.

For fiscal year 2011, the total remuneration for the Supervisory Board came to EUR 175,000 (prior year EUR 136,000).

No member of the Supervisory Board received additional remuneration or advantages for services personally provided,
particularly for consulting or agency services.

Loans or advances were not granted to Supervisory Board members in the year under review. In fiscal year 2010 one
member of the supervisory board has been granted a credit of EUR 5,000 with an interest rate of 5.50 percent p.a.,
which has been repaid in full in fiscal year 2011. Further loans or advances were not granted to Supervisory Board mem-
bers in the previous year.

Management Board Remuneration in EUR

2011

(IAS / IFRS)

2010

(IAS / IFRS)

2011

(HBB)

2010

(HGB)

Fixed salary 525,416.66 530,381.59 525,416.66 530,381.59

Bonus 342,510.3 495,807.00 342,510.3 495,807.00

Benefits in kind 33,484.62 35,772.42 33,484.62 35,772.42

Pension Benefits 79,559.00 67,012.00 0 0

Total without stock options 980,970.58 1,128,973.01 901,411.58 1,061,961.01

Stock options 0 0 0 0

Total including stock options 980,970.58 1,128,973.01 901,411.58 1,061,961.01

31Annual Report 2011

• About us   • Management Report   • Financial Statements

Management
Report

Good Friends – simply found

Dad’s old schoolmate

32

	 Fiscal Year 2011: Overview 34

	 Economic environment 35

	 Financial Situation 36

	 Supplementary report 40

	 Research and development 40

	 Employees 40

	 Chances and risk management 41

	 Outlook 46